NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA

Regulations 1989, No. 39*

Regulations under the Police Administration Act

I, JAMES HENRY MUIRHEAD, the Administrator of the Northern Territory of Australia, acting with the advice of the Executive Council, hereby make the following Regulations under the Police Administration Act.

Dated 21 December 1989.

1

J.H. MUIRHEAD Administrator in the second

POLICE ADMINISTRATION REGULATIONS

1. COMMENCEMENT

These Regulations shall come into operation on 1 February 1990.

2. RANKS OF POLICE FORCE

Regulation 3A of the Police Administration Regulations is amended by omitting paragraphs (g), (h), (j) and (k) and substituting the following :

"(f) Superintendent; and (g) Commander.".

3. SCHEDULE 2

Schedule 2 to the Police Administration Regulations is amended by omitting all words after "Senior Sergeant" and substituting the following :

"Superintendent or Commander".

4. SCHEDULE 3

Schedule 3 to the Police Administration Regulations is amended by omitting the last item in Column 2 and substituting the following :

> "Superintendent or Commander"

* Notified in the Northern Territory Government Gazette on 10 JAN 1990 Government Printer of the Northern Territory

Police Administration Regulations

Sec. Sec.

5. TRANSITIONAL

Where immediately before the commencement of these Regulations a member held -

- (a) the rank of Superintendent or Chief Superintendent, the member shall, on the commencement of these Regulations, hold the rank of Commander; and
- (b) the rank of Inspector or Chief Inspector, on the commencement of these Regulations, hold the rank of Superintendent.

2